Pension contribution* - - - 14,977,786 14,977,786 14,315,718
 User charges - 28,150 - - 28,150 28,000
   Other Revenue - 211 - - 211 -

Total Revenues - 28,361 - 14,977,786 15,006,147 14,343,718

Net Cost of Operations Before
Government Funding $757,662 $8,687,312 $2,840,512 $517,885,729 $530,171,215 $504,801,918

*Judges’ pension contribution credited to revenue

Office of the Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs Canada
Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)
Year ended March 31, 2016

12

12.  Accounting Changes

In the 2014-15 Statement of Change in Department Net Debt, the amount presented for the Acquisition of
tangible capital assets was misstated. The effect of this change was to decrease the amount acquired in tangible
capital assets by $31,914 for 2015 and decrease departmental net debt at the end of the year by $31,914 for 2015.
Comparative information for 2014-15 has been restated.

Statement of Change in Department Net Debt:
 (in dollars)

2015 As
previously

stated

Effect of
change

2015

Restated
Net cost of operations after government
 funding  $ 16,101,759

-

$ 16,101,759

Change due to tangible capital assets
 Acquisition of tangible capital assets  53,296  (31,914)  21,382
 Amortization of tangible capital assets  (58,395)  -  (58,395)
Total change due to tangible capital assets  (5,099)  (31,914)  (37,013)

Change due to prepaid expenses  19,039  -  19,039

Net increase in departmental
 net debt  16,115,699

(31,914)

16,083,785

Departmental net debt – Beginning of year  191,937,152  -  191,937,152

Departmental net debt – End of year  $ 208,052,851  (31,914)  $ 208,020,937

Office of the Commissioner for Federal Judicial Affairs Canada
Annex to the Statement of Management Responsibility Including Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
for Fiscal Year 2015-2016
(unaudited)

13

1. Introduction

In support of an effective system of internal control, FJA annually assesses the performance of its financial
controls to ensure that:

• financial arrangements or contracts are entered into only when sufficient funding is available;
• payments for goods and services are made only when the goods or services are received or the conditions

of contracts or other arrangements have been satisfied; and